
Benefit Enquiries https://www.gov.uk/benefits-calculators General information on all benefits

New Claims https://www.gov.uk/jsaonline New Claims to JS

Scottish Welfare Fund - 
Midlothian

https://www.midlothian.gov.uk/scottishwe
lfarefund

Crisis grants and community care
grants

Scottish Welfare Fund - East 
Lothian

https://www.eastlothian.gov.uk/info/2105
59/council_tax_and_benefits/12369/the_s
cottish_welfare_fund

Crisis grants and community care
grants

Scottish Welfare Fund - 
Edinburgh

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/scottis
hwelfarefund

Crisis grants and community care
grants

ACAS https://www.acas.org.uk/ Employment law assistance
Assisted Prison Visits https://www.gov.uk/help-with-prison-visits

Attendance Allowance/DLA https://www.gov.uk/attendance-allowance Click on Money, Tax & Benefits link

Bereavement Allowance https://www.gov.uk/bereavement-support-
payment

Download application form online

Carers Allowance https://www.gov.uk/carers-allowance Apply online for Carers Allowance

Child and Working Tax Credits
Helpline

https://www.gov.uk/browse/benefits/man
age-your-benefit

Check eligibility and download
helpsheets

Child Benefit https://www.gov.uk/child-benefit Fill out and print off claim form
Child Maintenance and 
Enforcement Commission

https://www.gov.uk/child-maintenance-
service

Find out more about child
maintenance

Tax and Customs Enquiries www.hmrc.gov.uk General information about tax and 
customs

Housing Benefit (Midlothian) https://www.midlothian.gov.uk/ Click on Benefits link under Council & 
Government for more information

Industrial Injuries https://www.gov.uk/industrial-injuries-
disablement-benefit

Click on Money, Tax & Benefits link 
to download application form

Maternity Allowance https://www.gov.uk/maternity-allowance

NINO (lost/stolen cards) https://www.gov.uk/lost-national-
insurance-number

Download and print off form for
lost/stolen NINO cards

NI Enquiries https://www.gov.uk/national-insurance

Age Exemption https://www.gov.uk/tax-national-insurance-
after-state-pension-age

General information

Pension Credit https://www.gov.uk/pension-credit Click on The basic State Pension to 
calculate an estimate

Pension Service https://www.gov.uk/browse/working/state-
pension

More about the State Pension
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